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x----------------------------------------------- x

For resolution is accused Sylvia P. Binarao's Motion for
Reconsideration (of the Decision dated August 24, 2018) dated
September 10, 2018, which assails the Court's Decision
promulgated on August 24, 2018 convicting her of the
following crimes: [1] estafa through falsification of public
document; [2]malversation of public funds on two (2) counts;
[3] falsification of public document on two (2) counts; and [4]
violation of Section 3(e)on two (2)counts."

In her subject motion, the accused argues that her
constitutional right to confront and cross-examine the
witnesses against her was violated when the Court convicted
her based on the following:(1)the testimonies of the witnesses
who had no personal knowledge as to the execution of the
documents involved in these cases; and, (2) documentary
exhibits which were not identified by the persons who
prepared and issued the same. Accordingto the accused, the
person who issued Official Receipt No.· 47034 was not
presented. She also asserts that Official Receipts Nos.
4800345 and 123429 are mere photocopies; hence, the
admission of the said exhibits is violative of the best evidence
rule. She argues that the prosecution failed to prove the
element of damage and undue injury which is an essential
element of both estafa through falsification of public
document and violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019
because the check issued to her in relation to Disbursement
Voucher (DV)No. 101-020507914 was not presented during
the trial.

~

The prosecution opposes the subject motion claiming
that the accused failed to present any compelling reason to
warrant a reconsideration of the assailed Decision. It claims
that the prosecution presented the duplicate original copy of
Official Receipt No. 47034 issued by the Cherry Blossoms
Hotel which was identified by the Hotel Manager and the legal
counsel of the same entity. Being a duplicate original, the
prosecution claims that the same is admissible in evidence.
Insofar as OfficialReceipt No.4800345 is concerned, it argues
that the said receipt is a public document issued by the
Commission on Audit (COA);hence, the presentation of a
certified true copy of the said receipt and identification of the
same receipt by the person who issued the same makes the
receipt admissible. Further, it contends that the photocopy of
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the duplicate original of the First Hotel's Official Receipt No.
123429 is admissible as the requirements for the introduction
of secondary evidence were satisfied. Finally, it argues that
whether accused received or encashed the check issued in
relation to DV NO. 101-020507914 is immaterial to prove the
element of damage allegedly because damage was caused
when the City Government of Zamboanga actually disbursed
the amount more than the travel expenses incurred by the
accused during her travel to Manila on May 12-19, 2002.4

The Court finds the motion for reconsideration devoid of
merit.

First. Section 4 (b), Rule 130 of the Revised Rules of
Court provides that when a document is in two (2) or more
copies executed at or about the same time, with identical
contents, all such copies are equally regarded as originals.

It is also settled that a signed carbon copy or duplicate of
a document executed at the same time as the original is
known as a duplicate original and may be introduced in
evidence without accounting for the non-production of the
original.5

In these cases, the prosecution presented the duplicate
original of Official Receipt No. 47034 dated May 15, 2002,
issued by the Cherry Blossoms Hotel ("Exhibit 8-1"). The
same was identified by Rodney Robosa. Robosa explained that
they submitted only the duplicate original of the receipt
although the subpoena required them to submit the original
thereof because the said original copy was already issued to
the client and the hotel only retained the duplicate original
and the triplicate copy. He knows that the duplicate original of
Official Receipt No. 47034 was the one issued by Cherry
Blossoms Hotel to Room 304 on May 15, 2002. This is so
because there could only be one Official Receipt No. 47034
since the hotel could not have issued any other receipt with
the same series number because it is illegal to do SO.6

r=
4 pp. 511-516, Vol. 11, Record
5 Skunac Corp. vs. Sylianteng, 723 SeRA 625 (2014)
6 p. 11, TSN dated September 23, 2014 •....
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Since Official Receipt No. 47034 is a duplicate copy, it is
equally regarded as an original pursuant to Section 4, Rule
130. Thus, the same is admissible in evidence without further
proof of due execution or genuineness. Moreover, the same
duplicate original may be introduced in evidence without
accounting for the non-production of the original based on
prevailing jurisprudence.

Second. Official Receipt No. 4800345 dated November 1,
2001, which was issued by the Commission on Audit (COA)
Region X (Exhibit WW), is a public document. As a public
document, it is admissible in evidence even without further
proof of its due execution and genuineness, and has in its
favor the presumption of regularity. To contradict the same,
there must be evidence that is clear, convincing and more
than merely preponderant. Otherwise, the document should
be upheld."

To be sure, Official Receipt No. 4800345 was identified by
Ethyl Gerodiaz, Special Collecting Officer of COA-Region 10.
She testified that she issued the said receipt to the accused as
payment for their dormitory fees when they attended the
Barangay Accounting Seminar. Gerodiaz identified her
signature thereon."

Moreover, the accused herself admitted that she altered
Official Receipt No. 4800345 issued by the COA Region X
when she liquidated the cash advance released to her in
connection with her travel to Cagayan de Oro. This issue has
been passed upon by the Court in its assailed Decision, to
wit:?

Moreover, in her Affidavit dated May 26, 2003,
which she executed in answer to the Audit Observation
Memorandum (AOM)NO. 20013-006 dated March 31,
2002 (Exhibit "Z") in connection with Official Receipt
No. 4800345 dated November 1, 2001, the accused
admitted altering the receipt for liquidation purposes
and that she already refunded the amount ofr:

~7'

7 Pen Development Corp. vs. Martinez Leyba, Inc., G.R. No. 211845, August 9,2017
8 pp. 5-6, TSN, October 22, 2014
9 at pp. 49-52; pp. 443-446, Vol. 11, Record; citations omitted
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PI0,000.00 pesos on November 25, 2002. Portions
thereof read (Exhibit "NN-2;" Exhibit "2"):

In her Counter-Affidavit dated November 24, 2003
(Exhibit" 1"), the accused made similar statements:

During her cross-examination, however, the
accused contradicted the statement in her affidavits.
She declared that she attached to her liquidation report
Official Receipt No. 4800345 dated November 1, 2001, in
the amount of P4,800.00 which represents her payment
for the dormitory fees in connection with her official
travel to Cagayan de Oro City.!? When confronted with
the conflicting statements in her affidavits, she claimed
that she did not prepare the said affidavits.

The accused's testimony fails to persuade the
Court.

As a general rule, contradictions and
discrepancies between the testimony of a witness and
his/her statements in an affidavit do not necessarily
discredit him/ her. An exception to this rule is when the
omission in the affidavit refers to a very important detail
of the incident that one relating the incident as an
eyewitness would not be expected to fail to mention, or
when the narration in the sworn statement
substantially contradicts the testimony in court.

In this case, the conflicting statements refer to the
amount indicated in the official receipt. It is a material
point as it involves the very act the accused is being
charged with. Moreover, the accused identified her
affidavits during her direct examination.

Third. Section 5, Rule 130 of the Revised Rules of Court
prescribes the conditions when the presentation of secondary
evidence may be alla

10 pp. 30-32, TSN,January 25, 2016 j.A
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Sec. 5. When original document IS

unavailable. - When the original document has been
lost or destroyed, or cannot be produced in court, the
offeror, upon proof of its execution or existence and the
cause of its unavailability without bad faith on his part,
may prove its contents by a copy, or by a recital of its
contents in some authentic document, or by the
testimony ofwitnesses in the order stated.

Accordingly, the offeror of the secondary evidence is
burdened to satisfactorily prove the predicates thereof,
namely: (1) the execution or existence of the original; (2) the
loss and destruction of the original or its non-production in
court; and (3) the unavailability of the original is not due to
bad faith on the part of the proponent/offeror. Proof of the due
execution of the document and its subsequent loss would
constitute the basis for the introduction of secondary
evidence.11

Here, the prosecution presented the photocopy of the
duplicate original of Official Receipt No. 123429 dated
December 9, 2001, issued by the First Hotel in Binondo. It
also presented Kenyon Tan, the manager of the First Hotel,
who testified on the existence of Official Receipt No. 123429
and that the duplicate original of the said receipt can no
longer be produced because the booklets of their receipts were
damaged by Typhoon Ondoy: 12

Tan testified that as the manager of First Hotel, he
overlooks and supervises the hotel operation. It was
likewise his duty to complywith the subpoena issued by
a court. In the performance of his duty as manager of
the said hotel, he received a subpoena from the OMB.
The said subpoena directed the First Hotel to present
the original receipt it issued to the accused. Tan then
identified the subpoena issued by the OMB (Exhibit
"CCC").

After receiving the said subpoena, Tan sent the
same to their counsel, Atty. Benito Ching. It was Atty.
Ching who assisted them in submitting the photocopy of

\

/J

41
11 Berboso vs. Cabral, G.R. NQ. 204617, July 10, 2017
12 at pp. 30-31, Decision; ~P:424-425, Vol. 11, Record; citations omitted
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the receipt to the OMB.After it was received by Atty.
Ching, the latter instructed them to look for the
duplicate original of the Official Receipt No. 123429.
After they were able to locate the said receipt, they
photocopied it and sent the same to Atty. Ching. The
said receipt was located by Vicky Bernas, who is a
counter staff and a cashier in their hotel. The duplicate
original of the subject receipt was kept by Bernas in one
of the secured drawers in their hotel. Unfortunately, the
duplicate original was damaged and destroyed by
Typhoon Ondoy and it is already beyond restoration.
Atty. Ching submitted the photocopy of the receipt to
the OMB. Tan then identified the photocopy of Official
Receipt No. 123429 as the one that was photocopied
and sent to Atty. Ching. He knows that the same is the
photocopy of the duplicate original copy of the receipt
because before it was photocopied, it was shown to him.

On cross-examination, Tan testified that they kept
looking for the duplicate original of the receipt but they
could not find it because it was placed in one of the
drawers that had been damaged. Most of the booklets of
their receipts were damaged. These booklets were kept
in their drawers and were damaged by Typhoon Ondoy.
They no longer kept the receipts because those have
been damaged and are already beyond restoration.

Tan further testified that it was Bernas who issued
the invoice. Bemas migrated already to Australia and is
no longer connected with their hotel. He knows that it
was issued by Bemas because he saw her penmanship
and initial in the receipt. According to Tan, the cashier
who issues the receipt has to write her Ihis initial
therein. The photocopy of OfficialReceipt No. 123429 is
marked as the prosecution's Exhibit "EEE." When
asked if the name of the accused appears in the said
receipt, Tan replied: "I don't know what happened but it
is for Ms. Binarao, because this is the receipt that was
shown to me by the Ombudsman Mindanao that asked
for a copy ..."When the same question was asked of him,
Tan answered: "It is written here but I don't (sic)why she
put this. I don't know ... but it (sic) Sylvia Binarao who
owned this receipt." Tan has no idea who made the
writings beside the entry "Receivedfrom" in the subject
receipt. ~

4
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When Tan was asked if it was Bernas who wrote
the writings in the receipt, he could not give a definitive
answer. He further clarified that he did not say that he
was present when Bernas actually prepared the receipt.
The original duplicate copy of the receipt was only
shown to him before it was photocopied. He further
clarified that he did not say that he was present when
Bernas affixed her initials on the receipt. He only stated
that the initials appearing therein are Bernas' "because
of her penmanship and initial." Based alone on
appearance of the photocopy of the official receipt, Tan
could not tell to whom it was issued because he could
not read the name written therein.

On re-direct examination, Tan clarified that the
official receipt he identified is the same because the
subpoena of the OMBasked them to give a copy of the
receipt with the corresponding number, i.e., 123429.
The First Hotel only issued one receipt with number
123429 since it does not issue two (2) receipts with the
same serial number because it would be illegal.

Upon questioning from the Court, Tan testified
that insofar as he was concerned, the identity of the
receipt will be established by its number. The OMB
requested their company to produce the receipt with the
corresponding receipt number without mentioning the
name. They had the duplicate original of the receipt but
they only sent the photocopy to the OMB.

Fourth. Disbursement Voucher (DV) No. 101-
020507914 dated May 23, 2002, refers to the reimbursement
of the actual travelling expenses incurred by the accused in
connection with her travel to Manila. Accused herself signed
the said DV acknowledging receipt of the amount of
P26,065.00 through Check No. 10629 ("Exhibit L"). Thus, the
accused's claim that the said check should have been
presented to prove the element of damage and undue injury is
immaterial to prove the said element. As the Court had
declared, the prosecution had sufficiently established the
element of damage in estafa through falsification in SB-12-
CRM-0016:1~

>\"
.. . 437-440, Vol. 11,Rec
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Based on the evidence presented, the City
Government of Zamboanga disbursed the amount of
twenty-six thousand sixty-five pesos (P26,065.00) for
the actual travel expenses which the accused incurred
when she went to Manila on official business (Exhibit
"L"). In liquidating the said amount, the accused
attached, among other documents, Official Receipt No.
47034 dated May 15, 2002, issued by the Cherry
Blossoms Hotel in the amount of sixteen thousand nine
hundred fourteen pesos [PI6,914.00J (Exhibit "Q").

Rodney Robosa, Assistant Hotel Manager of
Cherry Blossoms Hotel, presented the duplicate original
copy of Official Receipt No. 47034 dated May 15, 2002.
This receipt shows that the amount paid for the room
occupied by the accused was only five thousand nine
hundred fourteen pesos (PS,914.00) [Exhibit "8-1 "J.

A careful examination of Official Receipt No. 47034
(Exhibit "Q") submitted by the accused shows that
there is an alteration in the amount of PI6,914.00. The
number "5" was changed to "6" and the number" 1" was
inserted before the number "5."

In defense, the accused merely denied making any
alteration in the amount indicated in Official Receipt No.
47034. She claims that she gave Official Receipt No.
47034 to their Administrative Division which is
supposed to prepare the liquidation report.!+ She also
declared that although the said official receipt bears her
room accommodation, the same is questionable because
it does not bear her name.

The Court finds the denial of the accused bereft of
evidentiary weight.

Section 3.1.2 of COA Circular No. 96-
004 dated April 19, 1996, provides:

3.1.2
ADVANCE

LIQUIDATION OF CASH

,.
14 pp. 19-22, TSN, Januarz 25, 2016

3.1.2.1 The cash advance for travel
shall be liquidated by the official/ employee
concerned strictly within (30) days after his. ~rt1 ...•.
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return to his official station as required
under Section 16 of EO 248 as amended
otherwise, payment of his salary shall be
suspended until he complies therewith.

Thus, it is incredible that the accused, who is the
City Government Head 11 - City Accountant of
Zamboanga City, would not even know that the
employee concerned is responsible for the liquidation of
a cash advance released to him or her.

Granting that she gave Official Receipt No. 47034
to their Administrative Division supposedly for the
preparation of the liquidation report, she admitted that
an employee who was given a cash advance is the one
responsible for the liquidation thereof by submitting all
the documents.

Further, the accused's own witness, Del Socorro,
admitted that while they gave the supporting documents
to their Administrative Division for the preparation of
the liquidation report, the report is returned to them for
their signature and that they can call the attention of
their Administrative Division should there be any
difference in the amounts in the receipts they
submitted.

Such inconsistent and illogical testimonies on a
material aspect raise doubt on the credibility of the
testimonies of the accused and her witness.

As a rule, self-contradictions and contradictory
statement of witnesses should be reconciled, it being
true that such is possible since a witness is not
expected to give error-free testimony considering the
lapse of time and the treachery of human memory.
However, this principle, learned from lessons of human
experience, applies only to minor or trivial matters -
innocent lapses that do not affect witness' credibility.
They do not apply to self-contradictions on material
facts. Where these contradictions cannot be reconciled,
the Court has to reject the testimonies ..

In falsification of public document, the offender is
considered to have taken advantage of his official
position when (1) he has the duty to make or prepare or'., CJ

r
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otherwise to intervene in the preparation of a document;
or (2)he has the officialcustody of the document which
he falsifies.

In this case, as a public officer, the accused took
advantage of her position when she falsified Official
Receipt No. 47034 dated May 15, 2002, issued by
Cherry Blossoms Hotel in Binondo, Manila since it was
her duty to prepare the liquidation report of the cash
advance released to her in connection with her official
travel to Manila on May 12-19, 2002.

Also, Official Receipt No. 47034 is a public
document having been printed in accordance with the
standard forms required by the government.

There can be no question that the alteration in the
amount constitutes falsification of public document
because it affected not only the authenticity of the
official receipt but it also changed the amount to make
the documents speak something false.

The prosecution evidence clearly established that
the accused falsified Official Receipt No. 47034, a public
document, by making it appear that the amount she
paid for her hotel accommodation was P16,914.00 when
in truth the amount paid was only P5,914.00. The
accused submitted the said Official Receipt No. 47034 to
liquidate her cash advance for her travel. The said
falsified receipt enabled the accused to collect the
amount of P11,000.00 from the government. Because of
the accused's act, the government suffered damage in
the amount of Pl1,000.00. Indeed, the falsification of
Official Receipt No. 47034 was a necessary means to
commit estafa. When the offender commits on a public,
official or commercial document any of the acts of
falsification enumerated in Article 171 as a necessary
means to commit another crime like estafa, theft or
malversation, the two (2)crimes form a complex crime.

Likewise, the prosecution had established the element of
undue injury in violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 in
SB-12-CRM-0022 and 0023:~

is a~pp. :-59, Declslon: pp. 452-453, Record, Vol. 11;citations omltt~
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Third. The term "undue injury" in the context of
Section 3 (e) of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act
punishing the act of "causing undue injury to any
party," has a meaning akin to that civil law concept of
"actual damage." Actual damage, in the context of these
definitions, is akin to that in civil law.

The evidence show that Official Receipt No.
4800345 dated November 1, 2002, issued by the COA
Training Center and Dormitory, is in the amount of
P4,800.00 only. The accused, however, falsified the said
receipt by indicating the amount of PI4,800.00 when
she liquidated her cash advance. Thus, there is a
difference of ten thousand pesos (PI0,000.00). Also,
Official Receipt No. 123429 dated December 9, 2001,
issued by First Hotel is in the amount of Pl,830.00
only. The accused likewise falsified it by making it
appear that the amount indicated therein is P5,800.00
resulting in a difference in the amount of three
thousand nine hundred seventy pesos (P3,970.00).
Finally, OfficialReceipt No. 47034 dated May 15, 2002,
is in the amount of P5,914.00 only but the accused
submitted Official Receipt No. 47034 dated May 15,
2002 in the amount of PI6,914.00.

It is undisputed, however, that the accused
refunded the amount of ten thousand pesos
(PI0,000.00), or the difference in the OfficialReceipt No.
4800345 subject of Criminal Case No. SB-12-CRM-
0021. Since the amount was returned, there was no

. actual injury to the government.

In any criminal prosecution, it is necessary that
every essential ingredient of the crime charged must be
proved beyond reasonable doubt in order to overcome
the constitutional right of the accused to be presumed
innocent. In this case, the prosecution failed to prove
the presence of undue injury; hence, the accused's
constitutional right of presumption of innocence until
the contrary is proved has not been overcome; hence,
she is entitled to an acquittal for the charge of violation
of Section 3(e) of R. A.No. 3019.

On the other hand, the accused's acts of falsifying
Official Receipt No. 123429 dated December 9, 2001
and Official Receipt No. 47034 dated May 15, 2002 in
support of her liquidation reports caused undu

r
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to the government in the amounts of P3,970.00 and
PII, 000.00, respectively.

Fifth. The record shows that the counsel for the accused
cross-examined prosecution witnesses Rodney Robosa.!e Ethyl
Gerodiaz17 and Kenyon Tan18 who identified the questioned
official receipts. Consequently, the accused cannot correctly
claim that she was deprived of her constitutional right to
confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her.

In sum, the Court finds that the accused has failed to
present any sound reason for the Court to overturn its
Decision promulgated on August 24,2018.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES accused Sylvia P.
Binarao's Motion for Reconsideration (of the Decision dated
August 24,2018) dated September 10,2018, for lack ofmerit.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City,MetroManila

, -E-TJ[
Presiding~Ce
Chairperson

WE CONCUR:

ftmSPESES
'eJustice

16 pp. 12-14, TSNdated September 23, 2014
17 pp. 14-24, TSNdated October 22, 2014
18 pp. 9-15, TSN, dated October 21, 2014
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